

PRESS RELEASE

DORÉ COPPER POSTS Q4 AND FISCAL YEAR 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MD&A ON SEDAR AND GRANTS STOCK OPTIONS

Toronto, Ontario – April 23, 2021 – Doré Copper Mining Corp. (the "**Corporation**" or "**Doré Copper**") (TSXV: DCMC; OTCQX: DRCMF; FRA: DCM) has posted its fourth quarter and fiscal year 2020 financial statements and MD&A on SEDAR. The Company has also granted 1,207,000 stock options to management, directors and consultants. The stock options have an exercise price of \$1.10 per share and a term of five years and have been granted in accordance with the Company's Stock Option plan.

About Doré Copper Mining Corp.

Doré Copper Mining Corp. is a copper-gold explorer and developer in the Chibougamau area of Québec, Canada. The Corporation is focussed on implementing its hub-and-spoke development strategy by advancing its key high-grade copper-gold brownfield projects towards a restart of operations. Our goal is to achieve an annual production of 60 M lbs of copper equivalent (or 100,000 oz gold equivalent).

The Corporation has consolidated a large land package in the prolific Lac Dore/Chibougamau and Joe Mann mining camps that has produced 1.6 B lbs of copper and 4.4 M oz of gold. The land package includes 13 former producing mines, deposits and resource target areas within a 60-kilometre radius of its 2,700 tpd mill (Copper Rand Mill).

Doré Copper has resumed its drilling program for 2021 which will lead to an updated mineral resource estimate in Q2 2021 for the Corner Bay (Cu-Au) deposit and the former producing Joe Mann mine (Au-Cu), and a PEA in Q4 2021.

For further information, please visit the Corporation's website at www.dorecopper.com or refer to Doré Copper's SEDAR filings at www.sedar.com or contact:

Ernest Mast
President and Chief Executive Officer

Phone: (416) 792-2229

Email: emast@dorecopper.com

Laurie Gaborit Vice President, Investor Relations

Phone: (416) 219-2049

Email: lgaborit@dorecopper.com

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this news release.